21

   ATEC GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 2002

   ATEC GROUP,
   ATEC GROUP,   INC.   INTERPHARM,
   INC.   After   INC.
   ATEC GROUP,   Pro Forma Adjustments   Management   INTERPHARM,   POST-
   INC.   ----------------------------   Buy-out   INC.   Pro-Forma   ACQUISITION
   Historical   Debt   Credit   Pro Forma   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   A S S E T S
   -----------

Current assets:

  Cash   $ 1,171,000 (1)  $   998,000   --   $ 2,169,000   $   106,000   $  (200,000)  $ 2,075,000

  Note receivable -
   current portion   -- (1)   1,250,000   --   1,250,000   --   1,250,000

  Marketable securities,   --   --   36,000   36,000

  Accounts receivable   3,217,000   -- (2)   3,217,000   --   4,158,000   4,158,000

  Inventories   587,000   -- (2)   587,000   --   3,389,000   3,389,000

  Deferred taxes   401,000   --   --   401,000   60,000 (7)   300,000   761,000

Edgar Filing: ATEC GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

30

  Other current assets   595,000   -- (2)   485,000   110,000   71,000   181,000

   --   --   --   --   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total current assets   5,971,000   2,248,000   4,289,000   3,930,000   7,820,000   $   100,000   11,850,000

Property and equipment   214,000   -- (2)   207,000   7,000   3,359,000   3,366,000

Goodwill   865,000   -- (2)   865,000   --   --   --

Note receivable -
  non-current portion   -- (1)   500,000   --   500,000   --   500,000

Other assets   155,000   -- (2)   120,000   35,000   11,000   46,000

Deferred tax assets   --   --   --   --   8,000 (7)   1,000,000   1,008,000
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   $ 7,205,000   $ 2,748,000   $ 5,481,000   $ 4,472,000   $11,198,000   $ 1,100,000   $16,770,000
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   22

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
------------------------------------

Current liabilities:

  Revolving lines of
   credit   $   344,000 (2)  $   344,000   --   $   --   $   965,000   965,000

  Accounts payable   923,000 (2)   923,000   --   --   4,014,000   4,014,000

  Accrued expenses   262,000 (2)   121,000   --   141,000   --   141,000

[…]

transactions that are likely to or may occur, which would significantly affect
the pro forma basic and diluted EPS. Other stock transactions could occur, but
they are not currently reasonably likely.

   25

Table 1:

The following table sets forth the computation of pro forma basic and diluted
EPS for the year ended December 31, 2002 giving effect to the acquisition of
Interpharm by Atec as if the transaction (including the Management Buy-Out)
occurred on January 1, 2002, based upon Atec's currently existing shares
outstanding.

   Interpharm, Inc.   Atec Group, Inc.   Pro Forma
   2002 (1)   2002   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------------------------------------------   -----------

Numerator:
   Net income   $ 1,050,419   $   --   $   --   $ 1,050,419
   Net income attributable to Series K
   preferred stockholders   262,605   --   (133,929) (2)   128,676
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Numerator for pro forma basic EPS   787,814   --   133,929   921,743

  Effect of dilutive securities:
   Net income attributable to Series K
   preferred Stockholders   262,605   --   (133,929) (2)   128,676
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Numerator for pro forma diluted EPS   $ 1,050,419   $   --   $   --   $ 1,050,419
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Denominator:
   Denominator for pro forma basic EPS
   Weighted average shares outstanding   5,562,456   7,719,326   13,281,782

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Denominator for basic EPS   5,562,456   7,719,326   --   13,281,782
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

  Effect of dilutive securities:
   Series A convertible preferred stock   --   1,674   1,674
   Series B convertible preferred stock   --   292   292
   Series C convertible preferred stock   --   6,192   6,192
   Series J convertible preferred stock   --   105,000   105,000
   Series K convertible preferred stock   25,767,480   --   1,496,488 (3)   27,263,968
   Options - treasury stock method   --   374,122   --   374,122

Edgar Filing: ATEC GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

35

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total common stock equivalents   25,767,480   487,280   1,496,488   27,751,248
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Denominator for pro forma diluted EPS   31,329,936   $ 8,206,606   $ 1,496,488   $41,033,030
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Pro forma basic EPS   $   0.14   $   0.07
   ===========   ===========

Pro forma diluted EPS   $   0.03   $   0.03
   ===========   ===========

   26

Table 2:

The following table sets forth the computation of pro forma basic and diluted
earnings per share assuming the exercise of all 6,032,900 options prior to the
consummation of the transaction.

   Interpharm, Inc.   Atec Group, Inc.   Pro Forma
   2002 (1)   2002   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------------------------------------------   -----------

Numerator:
   Net income   $ 1,050,419   $   --   $   --   $ 1,050,419
   Net income attributable to Series K
   preferred stockholders   262,605   --   (133,929) (2)   128,676
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Numerator for pro forma basic EPS   787,814   --   133,929   921,743

  Effect of dilutive securities:
   Net income attributable to Series K
   preferred stockholders   262,605   --   (133,929) (2)   128,676
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Numerator for pro forma diluted EPS   $ 1,050,419   $   --   $   --   $ 1,050,419
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Denominator:
   Denominator for pro forma basic EPS
   Weighted average shares outstanding   5,562,456   7,719,326   13,281,782
   Effect of assumed exercise of all Atec
   outstanding options   4,347,237 (4)   6,032,900   10,380,137

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Denominator for basic EPS   9,909,693   13,752,226   --   23,661,919
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

  Effect of dilutive securities:
   Series A convertible preferred stock   --   1,674   1,674
   Series B convertible preferred stock   --   292   292
   Series C convertible preferred stock   --   6,192   6,192

Edgar Filing: ATEC GROUP INC - Form PRER14A

36

   Series J convertible preferred stock   --   105,000   105,000
   Series K convertible preferred stock   25,767,480   --   25,767,480
   Effect of assumed conversion of all
   Atec outstanding options on the
   Series K conversion ratio   19,784,363 (5)   19,784,363
   --   --   --   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Dilutive securities   45,551,843   113,158   --   45,665,001
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Denominator for pro forma diluted EPS   55,461,536   13,865,384   --   69,326,920
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Pro forma basic EPS   $   0.08   $   0.04
   ===========   ===========

Pro forma diluted EPS   $   0.02   $   0.02
   ===========   ===========

Footnotes
---------

(1)   Retroactive effect to the recapitalization of Interpharm.